Trade and other receivables 14 696 – 2 3,073 3,771
Cash and bank balances 16 – 2 147 14,398 14,547

696 2 149 17,471 18,318

Trade and other payables 21 – – (2,602) – (2,602)
Bank borrowings 20 – – (5,067) – (5,067)

– – (7,669) – (7,669)

30 June 2019
Trade and other receivables 14 972 – 29 10,905 11,906
Cash and bank balances 16 – 3 502 8,503 9,008

972 3 531 19,408 20,914

Trade and other payables 21 – – (2,459) – (2,459)
Bank borrowings 20 – – (5,448) – (5,448)

 –  – (7,907)  –  (7,907)

NOTES TO
THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the fi nancial year ended 30 June 2020

138
YAMADA GREEN RESOURCES LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2020

32 Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

 32.1 Foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

  Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

  The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in foreign
currencies (against RMB), with all other variables held constant, of the Company’s and the
Group’s results net of tax and equity.

30 June 2020 30 June 2019

The Company
Profi t/(loss)
net of tax Equity

Profi t/(loss)
net of tax Equity

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
Increase/(Decrease) Increase/(Decrease)

Singapore dollar
- strengthened 5% (2019 - 5%) (312) (312) (306) (306)
- weakened 5% (2019 - 5%) 312 312 306 306

United States dollar
- strengthened 5% (2019 - 5%) * * * *
- weakened 5% (2019 - 5%) * * * *

30 June 2020 30 June 2019

The Group
Profi t/(loss)
net of tax Equity

Profi t/(loss)
net of tax Equity

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
Increase/(Decrease) Increase/(Decrease)

Japanese yen
- strengthened 5% (2019 - 5%) 26 26 34 34
- weakened 5% (2019 - 5%) (26) (26) (34) (34)

Hong Kong dollar
- strengthened 5% (2019 - 5%) * * * *
- weakened 5% (2019 - 5%) * * * *

Singapore dollar
- strengthened 5% (2019 - 5%) (282) (282) (306) (306)
- weakened 5% (2019 - 5%) 282 282 306 306

United States dollar
- strengthened 5% (2019 - 5%) 655 655 728 728
- weakened 5% (2019 - 5%) (655) (655) (728) (728)

  *  Less than RMB 1,000

NOTES TO
THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the fi nancial year ended 30 June 2020

139
YAMADA GREEN RESOURCES LIMITED

ANNUAL REPORT 2020

32 Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

 32.2 Interest rate risk

  Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash fl ows of the Company’s and the
Group’s fi nancial instrument will fl uctuate because of the changes in market interest rates.

  The Company’s and the Group’s exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily from cash
placed with fi nancial institutions and bank borrowings. The table below sets out the carrying